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ALTA Environmental Corp.
121 Broadway, Colchester, Connecticut 06415 
Phone: (860) 537-2582, Fax: (860) 537-8374

R E C E IV E D
6 May 2019
File No. 1064-01 0 9  2019

Mr. Chris Espinoza ~  .
6 Bedford-Banksville Road K e m e d i a l  B u r e a u  C
North Castle, NY 10506

Re: April 2019 Water Supply Well aud Water Treatmeut System Mouitoriug Results

Dear Mr. Espiuoza:

ALTA Euviroumental Corporatiou (ALTA) is pleased to preseut the receut mouitoriug results for the 
water supply at 6 Bedford-Bauksville Road iu North Castle, New York. ALTA uuderstauds that you 
recently purchased the house which is currently vacant pending sale or lease. At your request, ALTA has 
iucluded backgrouud iuformatiou relatiug to the water treatmeut system iustalled at the 
6 Bedford-Bauksville Road property. ALTA’s work was completed ou behalf of Suttou Laud, LLC 
(Suttou Laud), the property owuer of the North Street Shoppiug Ceuter (NSSC) at 1041-1073 North 
Street iu Greeuwich, Couuecticut, iu accordauce with our Agreemeut dated 10 October 2013.

Background

Iu the late 1980s/early 1990s, several area bedrock water supply wells iu the viciuity o f the NSSC, 
iucludiug the former water supply well at the Graud Slam Teuuls Club, were fouud to be impacted with 
volatile orgauic compouuds (VOCs), iucludiug the dry cleauiug solveut tetrachloroethyleue (PCE). Iu 
respouse to this fmdiug, the Couuecticut Departmeut o f Euergy & Euviroumeutal Protectiou (DEEP), the 
New York State Departmeut o f Euviroumeutal Couservatiou (NYS DEC), the Westchester Couuty 
Departmeut o f Health (WCDH), aud Malcolm Piraie, luc. (on behalf o f the owner o f NSSC), conducted 
investigations to identify the source(s) o f the VOC contamination in area drinking water supplies. The 
DEEP issued Order No. WC5097 in 1994 to North Castle Cleaner’s Inc. and to the property owner o f the 
NSSC, requiring the investigation and remediation of PCE contamination believed to be stemming from 
this site. Malcolm Pimie’s investigations revealed that PCE releases to the septic tank leaching system at 
the NSSC were a likely source of PCE contamination to the bedrock aquifer near the NSSC. The septic 
system at the NSSC was replaced, and soil in the area o f the septic tank was remediated, in 2012.

Since 1997, the original water supply well at the tennis club property has been operated as a groundwater 
recovery well to control migration of the dissolved-phase VOC groundwater plume. Water from the well 
is pumped to a shallow-tray air stripper on the NSSC property for removal of VOCs. Following 
treatment, the water is discharged via gravity to a storm sewer that discharges to an unnamed stream. The 
discharge is permitted under the DEEP’s General Permit for the Discharge o f Groundwater Remediation 
Wastewater Directly to Surface Water (General Permit No. GRS000060; Site No. 057-136). ALTA, on 
behalf of Sutton Land, coordinates the monitoring and maintenance o f the groundwater containment and 
treatment system.
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Area water supply wells have been tested from 1988 to the present by the DEEP, the WCDH, the NYDEC  
and/or representatives o f  Sutton Land, LLC. Water supply quality data generated in the early 1990s 
indicated that several residential and commercial water supplies in the area contained VOCs, some at 
levels exceeding the Connecticut and/or New York drinking water standards. Granular activated carbon 
(GAC) treatment systems were installed at selected properties, including the tennis club property, in the 
early 1990s by the DEEP or the NYS DEC. The water supply well on the tennis club property was 
replaced with a 925-ft. deep bedrock water supply well on the tennis club property in April 1996. At 
present, there are two locations (6 Bedford-Banksville Road in New York and 1064 North Street in 
Connecticut) where operation and maintenance o f carbon treatment systems for impacted drinking water 
supply wells is still warranted. ALTA, on behalf o f  Sutton Land, has been coordinating semi-annual 
monitoring o f  untreated and treated water at these locations, and the maintenance o f these treatment 
systems (as warranted).

Recent Water Supply Well and Treatment System Results

The water supply at 6 Bedford-Banksville Road is treated using a GAC treatment system, ultraviolet (UV) 
disinfection unit, and sediment filters installed before and after the carbon filters. The original system 
was installed by N ew York State (NYS) in 1994. The UV unit is positioned after the carbon treatment 
system, and the final sediment filter is comprised o f an odor and taste filter. On 23 April 2019, Foley’s 
Pump Service replaced the original Trojan 708 UV with a Viqua D-4 Premium UV disinfection unit, and 
changed the sediment filters. The carbon filters unit were last rebedded by Foley’s Pump Service on 
28 November 2018. ALTA understands that Churyk Company Inc. replaced the pump and piping in your 
well, and chlorinated the well on 1 October 2018.

On 4 April 2019, ALTA personnel collected water quality samples after letting the water run for about 
22 minutes. ALTA collected samples o f the untreated (“raw”) water, the water between the carbon filters 
(“intermediate”), and the water after the carbon filters (“final). The sampling tap for the final water 
sample was wiped with isopropyl alcohol for disinfection purposes prior to collecting the sample for 
bacteria analyses. A copy o f  ALTA’s Residential Sampling Record Form is attached.

The water samples were placed into laboratoiy-provided sample containers, which contained 
preservatives appropriate to each type o f  analysis. The samples were placed on ice and kept chilled until 
delivery to a laboratory that is accredited pursuant to NYS Department o f Health (DOH) Environmental 
Laboratory Accreditation Program for the requested analyses. Specifically, the raw, intermediate and 
final water samples were submitted to Phoenix Environmental Laboratories, Inc. (Phoenix, NY  
Registration #11301), for analysis for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 524.2 in 
general conformance with the Connecticut Department o f  Energy & Environmental Protection (DEEP) 
“Reasonable Confidence Protocols" (RCP), although the requested analyses are not technically RCP 
methods. The final sample was additionally submitted for analysis for total coliform and Escherichia 
coliform bacteria. The laboratory report is attached for reference, along with ALTA’s Data Quality 
Assessment/Data Usability Evaluation (DQA/DUE) form.
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The results o f  laboratory testing for water samples collected from your residence are summarized below:

Sample Location Compound
Concentration

(pg/l)
NYS Regulatory 

Limit (pg/1)
Raw (untreated) VOCs:

trichloroethene 0.69 5
cis-1,2-dichloroethene 7.1 5
tetrachloroethene 0.76 5
toluene 2.0 5
methyl tert-butyl ether 0.59 10
1,1-dichloroethane 0.64 5

Intermediate VOC -  none detected — —

Final VOCs -  none detected

Total Coliform bacteria 1 MPN/100 ml 0 MPN/100 ml
Escherichia Coliform bacteria None detected 0 MPN/100 ml

Notes:

VOCs = volatile organic compounds 
pg/ml -  micrograms per milliliter
Raw -  untreated water sample collected before the carbon treatment system 
Intermediate -water sample collected between the carbon filters
Final -  treated water sample collected after the carbon treatment and UV disinfection systems 
MPN/100 ml -  most probable number per 100 milliliters

Trichloroethene (TCE), cis-l,2-dichloroethene (cis-l,2-DCE), 1,1-dichloroethane (1,1-DCA), methyl 
tert-butyl ether (MTBE), and tetrachloroethene (PCE) were detected in the raw (untreated) water at levels that 
are consistent with past testing results. Toluene was also detected in the sample o f  your raw water, and is 
anomalous compared to historic testing results. Toluene is likely related to replacement o f  your well pump 
and piping (e.g., relating to the use o f electrical tape on pump wire and piping), and if  so should dissipate over 
time with continued well usage. The concentrations o f  the detected constituents are below NYS Drinking 
Water Standards (DWS), with the exception o f cis-l,2-DCE which is above the NYS DWS as summarized in 
the table above. Note that the detected constituents do not have compound-specific NYS DOH Part 5 
Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) DWS, with the exception o f  the MTBE. The detected compounds fall 
under the definition o f a “Principal Organic Compound” (POC) for which the DWS is 5 pg/1 for the 
individual compounds detected. Part 5 does have compound-specific DWS for MTBE which is 10 pg/1. 
Notably, VOCs were not detected in the intermediate sample collected from between the carbon filters or 
from the final sample collected after the carbon filters which reflects the quality o f  your treated drinking water 
supply. Total coliform bacteria was detected at a concentration o f  1 MPN/100 ml in the sample collected 
from after the GAC filters. Escherichia coliform bacteria, which indicate the presence o f coliform bacteria 
from fecal matter, were not detected. The NYS DOH MCL for total coliform or Escherichia coliform bacteria 
is any positive detection.

In summary, several VOCs were detected in the raw (untreated) water at levels that are consistent with past 
testing results, and one VOC (toluene) was detected that is likely related to replacement o f  your well pump 
and piping. Cis-1,2-DCE was the only VOC detected in your untreated water above NYS DWS. VOCs were 
not detected in the water samples collected from after the carbon treatment system which reflects the quality
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o f your drinking water supply. Total coliform bacteria were detected in the sample o f treated water exiting 
the UV disinfection unit.

In response to the detection o f  total coliform bacteria in your treated water sample, Foley’s Pump Service 
evaluated the existing Trojan UV disinfection unit and concluded that it was malfunctioning. Foley’s Pump 
Service replaced the UV disinfection unit on 23 April 2019 as summarized above. On 24 April 2019, ALTA 
collected a water sample from after the UV disinfection unit and submitted the sample to Phoenix for analysis 
for total coliform bacteria and Escherichia coliform bacteria. The laboratory report is attached for reference, 
along with ALTA’s DQA and DUE form. Total coliform bacteria and Escherichia coliform bacteria were not 
detected.

The next routine monitoring o f  your untreated and treated water will be scheduled for September 2019. If you 
have questions regarding these results, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Sincerely yours,
ALTA Environmental Corporation

Gordon Binkhorst, Ph.D. Evan J. Glass
Senior Hydrogeologist President

Attachments; Residential Sampling Record Forms
Phoenix Environmental Laboratories, Inc. Report GCC89175, dated 9 April 2019 
Phoenix Environmental Laboratories, Inc. Report GCD00564, dated 26 April 2019

c: David A. Crosby, NYS Department o f  Environmental Conservation
George Momberger, NYS Department o f  Environmental Conservation 
Carlos Torres, Westchester County Department o f  Health 
Guy Sutton, Esq.

L1064 Espinoza 050619
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RESIDENTIAL SAMPLING RECORD FORM
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FILE NO.
SAMPLING DATE: 
FIELD PERSONNEL: &

CLIENT: H l i C  
PROJECT:
LOCATION: O flt^ w U /( ( H

WEATHER Temp (degF)<20 - 20 - 30 - 40 - 50 - 60 - 70 - 80 - 90 - >90
Sunny
Partly cloudy 
Rain (Light/Heavy) 
Sleet (Light/Heavy) 
Snow (Light/Heavy)

Overcast 
Heavy Clouds

Dry
Slightly humid 
Mod. humid 
Very humid

WIND CONDITIONS 
None to Little Mod. to Heavy
Little to Mod.
Steady Variable
Direction From:_____

GROUND SURFACE CONDITIONS 
Dry Standing Water
Damp Snow:̂    inches
Wet Other:_______ _

WATER SAMPLING INFORMATION (a)

SAMPLE LOCATION/ 
DESIGNATION

SAMPLING LOCATION/ 
FLOWRATE& TIMES

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION/ 
COMMENTS

SAMPLING
DEVICE CONTAINERS

L  U

W W

I

T IM E
Purging Started: /  t -Q

Purging Stopped: I 2  3 _
_______Sample: " H

ih m im iA iF Purging Started:
T IM E

Purging Stopped; (  X j <z> 
_______Sample: (

TIM E

T i^ Y l 
 ' r t t o
Sample: /

Purging Started; 
Purging Stopped;

TIM E
Purging Started: 

Purging Stopped;
Sample;

T IM E
Purging Started: 

Purging Stopped: 
Sample:

T IM E
Purging Started:

Purging Stopped: 
Sample:

REMARKS:

OW b/iBh C d k k f l A t J

ir /fcA N 'f -  i m  0(L l , i5 fk \€
Notes: W f ( A i  o p o f f  -  f io C  v'iE'p 1/A f|o w  /a^T 6  Au/ffa^

All non-disposable sampling devices are cleaned using the following sequence, unless othenvise noted: non-phosphate detergent wash, tap 
water rinse, methanol wipe or rinse, distilled or deionized water rinse, paper towel or air dry.
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Euotrounwutal Laboratories, Inc.

Tuesday, April 09, 2019

Attn: Mr. Brian Straub 
ALTA Environmental 
121 Broadway 
Colchester, CT 06415

Project ID: NSSC GREENWICH
SDG ID: GCC89175
Sample ID#s: CC89175 - CC89177

This laboratory is in compliance with the NELAC requirements of procedures used 
except where indicated.

This report contains results for the parameters tested, under the sam pling conditions 
described on the Chain Of Custody, as received by the laboratory. This report is 
incomplete unless all pages indicated in the pagination at the bottom of the page are 
included.

A scanned version of the COC form accompanies the analytical report and is an exact 
duplicate of the original.

If you are the client above and have any questions concerning this testing, please do 
not hesitate to contact Phoenix Client Services at ext.200. The contents of this report 
cannot be discussed with anyone other than the client listed above w ithout their 
written consent.

S incerely yours,

PhylliyShiller 

Laboratory Director

NELAC -# N Y 1 1301 
CT Lab Registration #PH-0618 
MA Lab Registration #M-CT007 
ME Lab Registration #CT-007 
NH Lab Registration #213693-A,B

NJ Lab Registration #CT-003 
NY Lab Registration #11301 
PA Lab Registration #68-03530 
Rl Lab Registration #63 
UT Lab Registration #CT00007  
VT Lab Registration #VT11301

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O. Box 370, Manchester, CT 06040 
Telephone (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823

Page 1 of 21



PHOENIX
E n v i r o n m e n t a l  L a b o r a t o r i e s ,  I n c .

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045 
Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823

Sample Id Cross Reference
April 09, 2019  

Project ID: NSSC GREENWICH

NY#11301

SDG I.D.: GCC89175

C l ie n t  Id Lab Id Matrix
6  B B  R O A D  R A W C C 8 9 1 7 5 G R O U N D  W A T E R

6  B B  R O A D  I N T E R M E D I A T E C C 8 9 1 7 6 G R O U N D  W A T E R

6  B B  R O A D  F I N A L C C 8 9 1 7 7 D R I N K I N G  W A T E R

Page 2 of 21



PHOENIX

Analysis Report
A p r il  0 9 , 2 0 1 9

E n v i r o n m e n t a l  L a b o r a t o r i e s .  In c .
587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045 

Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823

F O R : Attn: Mr. Brian Straub
A L T A  Environm ental 
121 Broadw ay 
Colchester, C T  06415

N Y #  11301

Sample Information
Matrix:

Location C o d e; 

Rush Request: 

P .O .# :

Project ID: 
Client ID:

G R O U N D  W A T E R  

A L T A E N V  

Standard 

1064

N S S C  G R E E N W IC H  

6 B B  R O A D  R A W

Custody Information 
Collected by:

Received by: B

A nalyzed by: see "By" below

Laboratory Data

RL/

Date
04/04/19

04/04/19

Time
12:33

18:26

SDG ID: GCC89175 
Phoenix ID: CC89175

Param eter Result P Q L Units Dilution Date/Tim e By Reference

V o la tiles
1,1,1,2 -T  etrachloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2

1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2 1

1,1-Dichloroethane 0.64 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2

1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND ' 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2

1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2

1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2

1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2

1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2

1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.40 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2

2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2

4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2

Benzene ND 0.60 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2

Bromobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2

Bromochloromethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2

Ver1
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Project ID: N S S C  G R E E N W I C H
Client ID: 6 BB R O A D  R A W

Parameter Result
RL/
PQL Units

Phoenix I.D.: CC89175

Dilution Date/Time By Reference

Bromodichloromethane

Bromoform

Bromomethane

Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene

Chloroethane

Chloroform
Chloromethane

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

Dibromochloromethane

Dibromomethane

Dichlorodifluoromethane

Ethylbenzene

Hexachlorobutadiene

Isopropylbenzene

m&p-Xylene

Methyl t-butyl ether (M TB E)

Methylene chloride

Naphthalene

n-Butylbenzene

n-Propylbenzene

o-Xylene

p-isopropyltoluene

sec-Butylbenzene

Styrene

tert-Butylbenzene

Tetrachloroethene

Toluene

Total Trihalomethanes

Total Xylenes

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

Trichloroethene

Trichlorofluoromethane

Vinyl chloride

Q A/Q C S u rrog ates
%  1,2-dichlorobenzene-d4

%  Bromofluorobenzene

Volatile Library Search

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
7.1
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
0.59
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
0.76
2.0
ND
ND
ND
ND
0.69
ND
ND

95
95

Completed

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.40
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.40
0.50
0.50
0.50

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

%
%

04/08/19 JLI E524.2
04/08/19 JLI E524.2
04/08/19 JLI E524.2
04/08/19 JLI E524.2
04/08/19 JLI E524.2
04/08/19 JLI E524.2
04/08/19 JLI E524.2
04/08/19 JLI E524.2
04/08/19 JLI E524.2
04/08/19 JLI E524.2
04/08/19 JLI E524.2
04/08/19 JLI E524.2
04/08/19 JLI E524.2
04/08/19 JLI E524.2
04/08/19 JLI E524.2
04/08/19 JLI E524.2
04/08/19 JLI E524.2
04/08/19 JLI E524.2
04/08/19 JLI E524.2
04/08/19 JLI E524.2
04/08/19 JLI E524.2
04/08/19 JLI E524.2
04/08/19 JLI E524.2
04/08/19 JLI E524.2
04/08/19 JLI E524.2
04/08/19 JLI E524.2
04/08/19 JLI E524.2
04/08/19 JLI E524.2
04/08/19 JLI E524.2
04/08/19 JLI E524.2
04/08/19 JLI E524.2
04/08/19 JLI E524.2
04/08/19 JLI E524.2
04/08/19 JLI E524.2
04/08/19 JLI E524.2
04/08/19 JLI E524.2

04/08/19 JLI 70-130%
04/08/19 JLI 70-130%

04/09/19 JLI

Ver1
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RL/
Parameter Result PQL Units Dilution Date/Time By Reference
1 = This parameter is not certified by the primary accrediting authority (NY NELAC) for this matrix. NY NELAC does not offer certification for ali 
parameters at this time.

RDPQL=Reporting/Practical Quantitation Level (Equivalent to N ELA C LOQ , Limit of Quantitation) ND=Not Detected at R D P Q L  
BRL=Below Reporting Level L=Biased Low/
QA/QC Surrogates: Surrogates are compounds (preceeded w/ith a % ) added by the lab to determine analysis efficiency. Surrogate 
results(%) listed in the report are not ''delected'' compounds.

Comments:

If you are the client above and have any questions concerning this testing, please do not hesitate to contact Phoenix Client Services at ext.200.
The contents of this report cannot be discussed with anyone other than the client listed above without their written consent.

Project ID: N S S C  G R E E N W I C H  Phoenix I.D.: C C 8 9 1 7 5
Client ID: 6 BB R O A D  R A W

Phyllis/Shiller, Laboratory Director 

April 09, 2019
Reviewed and Released by; Rashmi Makol, Project Manager

Verl
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E n v i r o n m e n t a l  L a b o r a t o r i e s ,  In c .
587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045 

Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823

Analysis Report
April 09, 2019

FOR; Attn; Mr. Brian Straub 
ALTA Environmental 
121 Broadway 
Colchester. CT 06415

AC Co

NY# 11301

Sample Information 

Matrix: GROUND WATER
Location Code: ALTAENV
Rush Request: Standard
P.O.#: 1064

Custody Information 

Collected by:
Received by; B
Analyzed by; see "By" below

Laboratory Data

Date

04/04/19
04/04/19

Time

12:35
18:26

SDG ID: GCC89175  
Phoenix ID: CC89176

Project ID: 
Client ID;

NSSC GREENWICH 
6 BB ROAD INTERMEDIATE

RL/
Param eter Result P Q L Units Dilution Date/Tim e B y Reference

Volatiles
1,1,1,2 -T  etrachloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2 1
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
1,1 -Dichloropropene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.40 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
Bromobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
Bromochloromethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2

Verl
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Project ID: NS S C  G R E E N W I C H
Client ID: 6 BB R O A D  INTERMEDIATE

Phoenix I.D.: CC8 9 1 7 6

Parameter Result
RL/
PQL Units Dilution Date/Time By Reference

ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
ND 0.40 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E624.2
ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
ND 0.50 ug/L 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
ND 0.40 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2

94 % 1 04/08/19 JLI 70- 130%
93 % 1 04/08/19 JLI 70- 130%

Bromodichloromethane

Bromoform

Bromomethane

Carbon tetrachloride

Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane

Chloroform
Chloromethane

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

Dibromochloromethane

Dibromomethane

Dichlorodifluoromethane

Ethylbenzene

Hexachlorobutadiene
Isopropylbenzene
m&p-Xylene

Methyl t-butyl ether (M TBE)
Methylene chloride

Naphthalene

n-Butylbenzene

n-Propylbenzene

o-Xylene

p-Isopropyltoluene

sec-Butylbenzene
Styrene

tert-Butylbenzene

Tetrachloroethene
Toluene

Total Trihalomethanes 

Total Xylenes 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 

Trichloroethene 

Trichlorofluoromethane 

Vinyl chloride 

QA/QC Surrogates 

%  1,2-dichlorobenzene-d4 

%  Bromofluorobenzene

Volatile Library Search Completed 04/09/19 JLI

Ver 1
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RL/
Parameter___________________Result PQL__________ Units Dilution Date/Time By Reference

1 = This parameter is not certified by the primary accrediting authority (NY NELAC) for this matrix. NY NELAC does not offer certification for all 
parameters at this time.
RL/PQL=Reporting/Practical Quantitation Level (Equivalent to N ELA C  LOQ . Limit of Quantitation) ND=Not Detected at RL/PQL 
BRL=Below Reporting Level L=Biased Low
QA/QC Surrogates: Surrogates are compounds (proceeded with a % ) added by the lab to determine analysis efficiency. Surrogate 
results(%) listed in the report are not "detected" compounds.

Comments:

If you are the client above and have any questions concerning this testing, please do not hesitate to contact Phoenix Client Services at ext.200.
The contents of this report cannot be discussed with anyone other than the client listed above without their written consent.

Project ID; N S S C  G R E E N W I C H  Phoenix I.D.: C C89176
Client ID; 6 BB R O A D  INTERMEDIATE

PhyllisyShiller, Laboratory  D irector 

A pril 09, 2019

R eview ed and Released by: R ashm i M ako l, P roject M anager

Ver1
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PHOENIX

Analysis Report
A p r il  0 9 . 2 0 1 9

E n v i r o n m e n t a l  L a b o r a t o r i e s ,  In c .
587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, C T  06045 

Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823

FOR: Attn: Mr. Brian Straub
ALTA Environmental 
121 Broadway 
Colchester, CT 06415

vU ACCO;,

NY#11301

Sample Information 
Matrix: DRINKING WATER
Location Code: ALTAENV
Rush Request: Standard
P.O.#: 1064

Project ID: 
Client ID:

NSSC GREENWICH 
6 BB ROAD FINAL

Custody Information
Collected by:
Received by; B
Analyzed by: see "By" below

Laboratory Data

RL/

Date
04/04/19
04/04/19

Time
12:37
18:26

SDG ID: GCC89175 
Phoenix ID: CC89177

Param eter Result P Q L Units Dilution Date/Tim e By Reference

Escherichia Coli <1 1 MPN/IOOmIs 1 04/04/19 18:45 MLT/MLT SM9223B-04
Total Coliforms 1 1 MPN/100mls 1 04/04/19 18:45 MLT/MLTSW9223B-04

V o la tiles
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2

1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2 1

1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2

1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2

1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2

1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2

1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0,50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2

1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2

1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.40 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2

2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2

2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2

4-Chlorotoluene ND 0,50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2

Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1 04/08/19 JLI E524.2

Verl
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Project ID: N S S C  G R E E N W I C H
Client ID: 6 BB R O A D  FINAL

Parameter Result
RL/
PQL Units

Phoenix l.D.: CC89177

Dilution Date/Time By Reference

Bromobenzene

Bromochloromethane

Bromodichloromethane

Bromoform

Bromomethane
Carbon tetrachloride

Chlorobenzene

Chloroethane

Chloroform

Chloromethane

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene

Dibromochloromethane
Dibromomethane

Dichlorodifluoromethane
Ethylbenzene

Hexachlorobutadiene

Isopropylbenzene

m&p-Xylene

Methyl t-butyl ether (M TB E)

Methylene chloride

Naphthalene

n-Butylbenzene

n-Propylbenzene

o-Xylene

p-lsopropyltoluene

sec-Butylbenzene

Styrene

tert-Butylbenzene

Tetrachloroethene

Toluene

Total Trihalomethanes 

Total Xylenes 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 

Trichloroethene 

Trichlorofluoromethane 

Vinyl chloride 

QA/QC Surrogates 

%  1,2-dichlorobenzene-d4 

%  Bromofluorobenzene

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

92
95

0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.40
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.40
0.50
0.50
0.50

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

04/08/19
04/08/19
04/08/19
04/08/19
04/08/19
04/08/19
04/08/19
04/08/19
04/08/19
04/08/19
04/08/19
04/08/19
04/08/19
04/08/19
04/08/19
04/08/19
04/08/19
04/08/19
04/08/19
04/08/19
04/08/19
04/08/19
04/08/19
04/08/19
04/08/19
04/08/19
04/08/19
04/08/19
04/08/19
04/08/19
04/08/19
04/08/19
04/08/19
04/08/19
04/08/19
04/08/19
04/08/19
04/08/19

04/08/19
04/08/19

JLI
JLI

JLI
JLI

JLI E524.2 
JLI E524.2 
JLI E524.2 

E524.2 
E524.2 

JLI E524.2 
JLI E524.2 
JLI E524.2 
JLI E524.2 
JLI E524.2 
JLI E524.2 
JLI E524.2 
JLI E524.2 
JLI E524.2 
JLI E524.2 
JLI E524.2 
JLI E524.2 

E524.2 
E524.2 

JLI E524.2 
JLI E524.2 
JLI E524.2 
JLI E524.2 
JLI E524.2 
JLI E524.2 
JLI E524.2 
JLI E524.2 
JLI E524.2 
JLI E524.2 
JLI E524.2 
JLI E524.2 
JLI E524.2 
JLI E524.2 
JLI E524.2 
JLI E524.2 
JLI E524.2 
JLI E524.2 
JLI E524.2

JLI 70- 130'
JLI 70- 130'

Volatile Library Search Completed 04/09/19 JLI

Ver1
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RL/
Parameter Result PQL Units Dilution Date/Time By Reference
1 = This parameter is not certified by the primary accrediting authority (NY NELAC) for this matrix, NY NELAC does not offer certification for all 
parameters at this time.

RDPQL=Reporling/Practical Quantitation Level (Equivalent to N ELA C  LOQ , Limit of Quantitation) ND=Not Detected at RL/PQL 
BRL=Below Reporting Level L=Biased Low
QA/QC Surrogates: Surrogates are compounds (proceeded with a % )  added by the lab lo determine analysis efficiency. Surrogate 
results(%) listed in the report are not "detected" compounds.

Comments:

If you are the client above and have any questions concerning this testing, please do not hesitate to contact Phoenix Client Services at ext.200.
The contents of this report cannot be discussed with anyone other than the client listed above without their written consent.

Project ID: N S S C  G R E E N W I C H  Phoenix I.D.: CC89177
Client ID: 6 BB R Q A D  FINAL

(71/1
PhyllisAhiller, Laboratory Director 

April 09, 2019
Reviewed and Released by; Rashmi Makol, Project Manager

Ver 1
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V O L A TIL E  O R G A N IC S  A N A L Y S IS  D A TA  S H E E T  
T E N T A T IV E L Y  ID E N TIF IE D  C O M P O U N D S

1E CLIENT ID

Lab Name: Phoenix Environmental Labs

Lab Code: Phoenix

Matrix:(soil/water) 

Sample wt/vol: 

Level: (low/med)

%  Moisture: not dec. 

G C  Column:

Purge Volume

Number T IC s  found:

Case No.: 

W A T E R

Client: A L T A E N V  

S A S  No.:

6 BB R O A D  R A W

S D G  No.: G CC89175

(g/mL) mL

Lab Sample ID: CC89175

Lab File ID: 0408 20.D

Date Received: 04/04/19

100

rtx-vms ID: 0.18 (mm)

5000 (uL)

Date Analyzed: 04/08/19

Dilution Factor:

Soil Aliquot Vol (uL): n.a.

C O N C E N T R A T IO N  U N ITS :
(ug/L or ug/KG) ug/L

C A S  N U M B ER C O M P O U N D  N AM E R T E S T . C O N C . 0

F O R M  IVOA-TIC

Page 12 of 21



V O L A TIL E  O R G A N IC S  A N A LY S IS  D A TA  S H E E T  
T E N T A T IV E L Y  ID EN TIFIED  C O M P O U N D S

1E CLIENT ID

Lab Name: Phoenix Environmental Labs

Lab Code: Phoenix

Matrix:(soil/water) 

Sample wt/vol:

Level: (low/med)

%  Moisture: not dec. 

G C  Column:

Purge Volume

Number T IC s  found:

Case No.: 

W A TE R

Client: A L T A E N V  

S A S  No.:

BB R O A D  IN TE R M E D IA !!

S D G  No.: G CC89175

(g/mL) mL

Lab Sample ID: CC89176

L a b F ile lD : 0408 21.D

Date Received: 04/04/19

100

rtx-vms ID: 0.18 (mm)

5000 (uL)

Date Analyzed: 04/08/19

Dilution Factor:

Soil Aliquot Vol (uL): n.a.

C O N C E N T R A T IO N  U N ITS :
(ug/L or ug/KG) ug/L

C A S  N UM BER C O M P O U N D  NAM E R T E S T . C O N C . Q

FORM I VOA-TIC
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V O L A TIL E  O R G A N IC S  A N A L Y S IS  D A TA  S H E E T  
T E N T A T IV E L Y  ID E N TIF IE D  C O M P O U N D S

1E CLIENT ID

Lab Name: Phoenix Environmental Labs

Lab Code: Phoenix

Matrix:(soil/water) 

Sample wt/vol: 

Level: (low/med)

%  Moisture: not dec. 

G C  Column:

Purge Volume

Number T IC s  found:

Case No.: 

W A T E R

Client: A L T A E N V  

S A S  No.:

6 BB R O A D  FIN A L

S D G  No.: G CC89175

(g/mL) mL

Lab Sample ID: CC89177

Lab File ID: 0408 22.D

Date Received: 04/04/19

100

rtx-vms ID: 0.18 (mm)

5000 (uL)

Date Analyzed: 04/08/19

Dilution Factor:

Soil Aliquot Vol (uL): n.a.

C O N C E N T R A T IO N  U N ITS :
(ug/L or ug/KG) ug/L

C A S  N U M B ER C O M P O U N D  N AM E R T E S T. C O N C . 0

FO R M  I VOA-TIC
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PHOENIX
Q A/Q C Report

A p r i l  0 9 .  2 0 1 9

E n v i r o n m e n t a l  L a b o r a t o r i e s ,  I n c .
587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, C T  06045 

Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823

QA/QC Data

NY# 11301

SDGI.D.; GCC89175

Parameter
BIk

Blank RL
LCS LCSD LCS MS

% % RPD %
MSD

%
MS

RPD

% % 
Rec RPD 

Limits Limits

QA/QC Batch 473987 (ug/L), Q C Sample No: CC81946 (CC89175, CC89176, CC89177) 

Volatiles - Ground Water. Drinking Water
1.1.1.2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0,50 94 102 8.2
1.1.1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 92 97 5.3
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 94 102 8.2
1.1.2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 91 95 4.3
1.1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 93 100 7.3
1.1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 89 98 9.6
1.1-Dichloropropene ND 0.40 92 98 6.3
1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.50 92 101 9.3
1.2.3-Trichloropropane ND 0.50 90 96 6.5
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.50 94 99 5.2
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.50 93 101 8.2
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 93 99 6.3
1.2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 94 98 4.2
1.2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 94 99 5.2
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.50 91 99 8,4
1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 93 101 8.2
1.3-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 93 99 6.3
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 95 100 5.1
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 94 104 10,1
2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.50 90 98 8.5
4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.50 96 101 5,1
Benzene ND 0,50 95 102 7.1
Bromobenzene ND 0.50 89 97 8.6
Bromochloromethane ND 0.50 95 100 5.1
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50 97 102 5.0
Bromoform ND 0.50 94 100 6.2
Bromomethane ND 0.50 99 115 15.0
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0,50 91 95 4.3
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 95 101 6.1
Chloroethane ND 0.50 94 104 10.1
Chloroform ND 0.50 97 106 8.9
Chloromethane ND 0.50 93 101 8.2
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0,50 93 102 9.2
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.40 93 100 7.3
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 98 103 5.0
Dibromomethane ND 0.50 92 100 8,3
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.50 96 106 9.9
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 91 100 9.4
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.40 96 101 5.1
Isopropylbenzene ND 0.50 92 100 8.3
m&p-Xylene ND 0.50 92 100 8.3

70 -130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70 - 130
70 - 130
70-130
70 - 130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70 -130
70-130
70 -130
70 - 130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70 - 130
70-130
70 - 130
70 - 130
70 - 130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130

30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30
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QA/QC Data SDGI.D.: GCC89175

Parameter Blank
BIk
RL

LCS
%

LCSD
%

LCS
RPD

MS
%

MSD
%

MS
RPD

%
Rec

Limits

%
RPD
Limits

ND 0.50 97 103 6.0 70 -130 30
ND 0.50 87 98 11.9 70-130 30
ND 0.50 94 100 6.2 70-130 30
ND 0.50 94 101 7.2 70-130 30
ND 0.50 90 99 9.5 70-130 30
ND 0.50 96 103 7.0 70 -130 30
ND 0.50 94 101 7.2 70 -130 30
ND 0.50 95 104 9.0 70-130 30
ND 0.50 92 99 7.3 70-130 30
ND 0.50 93 101 8.2 70-130 30
ND 0.50 89 100 11.6 70 -130 30
ND 0.50 92 99 7.3 70-130 30
ND 0.50 94 102 8.2 70 -130 30
ND 0.40 90 95 5.4 70 -130 30
ND 0.50 94 102 8.2 70-130 30
ND 0.50 84 90 6.9 70-130 30
ND 0.50 85 92 7.9 70 -130 30
ND 0.50 90 97 7.5 70-130 30
92 % 102 104 1.9 70-130 30
96 % 97 99 2.0 70-130 30

Methyl t-bulyl ether (MTBE)
Methylene chloride
Naphthalene
n-Butylbenzene
n-Propylbenzene
o-Xylene
p-lsopropyltoluene
sec-Butylbenzene
Styrene
tert-Butylbenzene
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 
Trichloroethene 
T richlorofluoromethane 
T richlorotrifluoroethane 
Vinyl chloride 
% 1,2-dichlorobenzene-d4 
% Bromofluorobenzene 

Comment:
This batch consists of a blank, LCS and LCSD.

If there are any questions regarding this data, please call Phoenix Client Services at extension 200. 

RP D  -  Relative Percent Difference

L C S  -  Laboratory Control Sample

L C S D  -  Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate

M S -  Matrix Spike

MS Dup -  Matrix Spike Duplicate

N C  -  No Criteria

Intf -  Interference

Phylli
April

hiller, Laboratory Director 

. 2019
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Tuesday, April 09, 2019
Criteria; CT; GAM. GWP, SWP; NY: DW 

State: NY
SanipNo Acode Phoenix Analyte

Sample Criteria Exceedances Report
GCC89175 -ALTAENV

Criteria Result Criteria
RL Analysis

Criteria Units
CC09177
CC89177

T-COLIQ
T-COLIQ

Total Coiiforms 
Total Coiiforms

EPA / 40CPR141 DW / 141.63 Biologicals MCLs 
EPA / 40 CFR 141 DW / 141.63 Biologicals MCLs

1 4PN/100ml:
1 /lPN/100ml:

Phoenix Laboratories does not assume responsibility for the data contained in this exceedance report. It Is provided as an additional tool to Identify requested criteria exceedences. All efforts are 
made to ensure the accuracy of the data (oblained from appropriate agencies). A lack of exceedence information does not necessarily suggest conformance to the criteria. It is ultimately the site 
professional's responsibility to determine appropriate compliance.
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REASONABLE CONFIDENCE PROTOCOL 

LABORATORY ANALYSIS QA/QC CERTIFICATION FORM

Laboratory Name: Phoenix Environmental Labs, Inc. 

Project Location: NSSC GREENWICH

Laboratory Sample ID(s): CC89175-CC89177

List RCP Methods Used (e.g., 8260, 82 70, et cetera) None

Client: ALTA Enviromnental

Project Number:

Sampling Date(s): 4/4/2019

1 For each analytical method referenced in this laboratory report package, were all specified 
QA/QC performance criteria followed, including the requirement to explain any criteria 
failing outside of acceptable guidelines, as specified in the CT DEP method-specific 
Reasonable Confidence Protocol documents?

0  Yes □  No 

•

lA Were the metiiod specified preservation and holding time requirements met? 0  Yes □  No
IB VPH andEPH methods otdv: Was the WH or EPH method conducted without 

significant modifications (see section 11.3 of respective RCP methods) □  Yes □  No 
I 0 N A

2 Were all samples received by the laboratory in a condition consistent with that described on 
tlie associated Chain-of-Custody docuraent(s)? 0  Yes □  No

3 Were samples received at an appropriate temperature (< 6 Degrees C)? 0 Y e s  D N o 
□  NA

4 Were all QA/QC performance criteria specified in the CTDEP Reasonable Confidence 
Protocol documents achieved? 0 Y e s  D N o

5 a) Were reporting limits specified or referenced on the chain-of-custody?

b) Were these reporting limits met?
0  Yes □  No 

□  Yes 0  No
6 For each analytical method referenced in this laboratoi'y report package, were results 

reported for all constituents identified in the method-specific analyte lists presented in tlie 
Reasonable Confidence Protocol documents?

□  Yes 0  No

7 Are project-specific matrix spikes and laboratory duplicates included in the data set? □  Yes 0 N o

Notes: For all questions to which the response was "No" (with the exception of question #7), 
additional information must be provided in an attached narrative. If the answer to question #1, #1A 
or IB is "No", the data package docs not meet the requirements for "Reasonable Confidence".
This form may not be altered and all questions must be answered.

I, the undersigned, attest under the pains and penalties of perjury that, to the best of my 
knowledge and belief and based upon my personal inquiry of those responsible for providing the 
information contained in this analytical report, such information is accurate and complete.

Authorized Signature: . Position: Project Manager_______________

Printed Name: Rashmi Makol__________________  Date: Tuesday, April 09,2019

Name of Laboratory Phoenix Environmental Labs, Inc.

This certification form is to be used for RCP methods only.
CTDEP RCP Laboratoiy Analysis QA/QC Certification Form - November 2007 
Laboratory Quality Assurance and Quality Control Guidance Reasonable Confidence Protocols
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PHOENIX
Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045 
Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823

RCP Certification Report
April 09, 2019 SDG I.D.: G CC89175

SDG Comments
The client requested volatiles by 524.2. The RCP narrative is provided at the request of the client.

VOA-524_________________________________________________________________________________________
Were all QA/QC performance criteria specified in the Reasonable Confidence Protocol documents achieved? Yes. 

Instrument:
CHEM21 04/08/19-1 Jane Li, Chemist 04/08/19

CC89175, CC89176, CC89177
Initial Calibration Evaluation (CHEM21/524_040719):
100% of target compounds met criteria.
The following compounds had % R S D s >20%: None.
The following compounds did not meet recommended response factors: None.
The following compounds did not meet a minimum response factors: None.

524 Method Continuing Calibration Verification (CHEM21/0408_03-524_040719):
Internal standard areas were within 70-130% of the initial calibration with the following exceptions: None.
100% of the target compounds met criteria. The following compounds did not meet minimum %  deviations: None.
The following compounds did not meet recommended response factors: None.
The following compounds did not meet minimum response factors: None.

QC (Batch Specific):
Batch 473987 tCC81946)

CC89175, CC89176, CC89177
All LCS recoveries were within 7 0 -1 3 0  with the following exceptions: None.
All LC SD  recoveries were within 7 0 - 130 with the following exceptions: None.
All LCS/LCSD RPDs were less than 30% with the following exceptions: None.
This batch consists of a blank, LCS and LCSD.

Temperature Narration
The samples were received at 3.2C with cooling initiated.
(Note acceptance criteria for relevant matrices is above freezing up to 6°C)
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PHOENIX
Environmental Laboratories, Inc.
587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045 

Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823

NY Temperature Narration
April 09 ,2019

NY #11301

SDG I.D,: GCC89175

Tlie samples were received at 3.2C ivith cooling initiated.
(Note acceptance criteria for relevant mahices is above freezing up to 6°C)
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Cooler: Yes
Coolant: IPK F I  ICE

PHOENIX
E nvirom nen ta l Laboratories, Inc.

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O. Box 370, Manchester, C T 06040 
Email: info@phoenixlabs.com Fax (860) 645-0823 

Client S e rvice s (860) 645-8726

Temp Pg
Conta<i:t4DD(fohs

Phone;
Fax:

Email: I.CC//4
Customer;
Address; IM  ___________________

 CAL___
Report to: £)CLA.Kjf This section MUST be
Invoice to: completed with

Bottle Quantities. 
;  I ;  ;

■ccepted by: Date: Timi El
Direct Exposure 
(Residential)

□  GW

Comments, Special Requirements or Regulations;
'Xi Other

Turnaround:
□  1 Day*
□  2 Days*

□  3 Daysr 
[LJ'Standard
□  Other
• SURCHARGE APPLIES

£1
Cert

Protection
□  SW Protection 

QisKMobility
□  GB Mobility
Uj  Residential DEC

□  1/C DEC 
cn other

MA
I I MOP Certification

□  GW-1
□  GW-2
□  GW-3

□  S-1

□  S-2
□  S-3
□  MWRAeSMART 
I ! Other

State where samples were collected:

Data Format
□  Excel 

’ PDF
GIS/Key

□  EQulS 
I I Other
Data Package 
I I Tier II Checklist 
I I Full Data Package*
□  Phoenix Std Report 
C ] other

•SURCHARGE APPLIES

mailto:info@phoenixlabs.com


ALTAElOT.omffiNTAL COBPOM'nON 
LABORATOBYDATA QUALITY ASStMCB/DATAUSABILUYEYALUATIOUFOBM

LaborafoivRepQitNumbear: Q C C S ' ^ l l S

Instructions! Use oBeokmark or‘T ’ for Yes; N  for "No", NA for not applicable; okolo and annotate as 
wanranted, ' ' ‘

Data Quality ARRessmentfpOA): General

Was the Laboratory Certification Boim (LCB); received? signed? _)(; dated? 0$
V?i1b. Cbain of Custody attached? X i  ^  questions answered? X j
and indicating Reasonable Confidence was attained? B N h liACdf/HVl b P

.  • • ha\a ntAHtm
Were any si|mficantnon-confoimancesmdicatedwitbrespeotto sampletempeiature, preservation or bolding 
time? A/

BOA: LaboiatorvB.enoitBaokage

W&re resulta reported for all analyses requested? )[_̂  @)lote: PM to traofc.tbis as draft lab reports arrive)
Were reporting limits (RLs) requested on cbain and indicated in.xepoit? . No
Ace conoentratioiistepMtedonly above RLa and are B is below pertinent RSR criteria (spot obeck)? j f
Are results reported on a dcy-wei^t basis (spotobeok)?___ ,Yes; c*NA (e.g,f @ t ^ 'amples)
W ere any dilntloDS.faotovs (D Bs) >  1 nsed? _ ( /  I f  so, are B i s  below  pertinent R S R  oriteria, or detections fo r one 

or m ore compo'uads above oriteriofi (spot ck)? H  A~ • ' .

Were'smrogate iccqveries within range (spot obeok)?  ,No; _ N A
WereLCS data reported? j ^ e s ;  No,and'allwitbinrange?_i^es; ,N o;^ N A
Were Dontinuingcalibration data reported? Yes; _ ^ o ,  andallwitbrQrange?_Yes; N o;.«^A
Were data for lab blanks reported? Yes; and with.ND results? _^Yes; _ N o ; _ i^ A
Were data for rmfiixspilce and/or matrix spike dupes rqioited?L_ Yes; _ i ^ ,  ' ■

' ‘ • If so, were the data within range? __ Yes; No; '
Was a narrative included regarding QC non-confonnances? V  (tf yes, address in DUE)

POA:Site-gneoifin QA/QC

Were site-speoifio matrix spikeg/inatrix spike dupes. (MS/MSD) run? If no, address in DUB.
Ifyes, were recoveries within acoeptedrange? Yes; Yes, with exceptions (address in DUB); M?tA
Was RPD w/in. accept, range?   (<50% BPD for soHds; <30% RPD for aqu.); If no, address in DUB; < ^ A ,

Were the followmg run? equipment blanks /V . trip blanks A/ , other blanks
Ryes, were sixy contaminants detected? f/N  If contamination was detected and/or if these blanks were not run, 
address in DUB,

Were field duplicates run? ̂ I fy e s , wasBPD witbiaacceptediange? /Y/fy
(<50% RPD for solids; <30% RPD for aqueous); Ifno, address in DataUsabiHty Evaluation

DQA; Explanations and Notes

a -



Daia Usability Bval-ilatioa rPTJBI: Mended Use ofthe Data

The'data are mtended foT deterroiiung compliance with the RSRs ___ (check to acknowledge), except if  noted

m H w  D m m ve - «Zo svv».+
DUB; Sitfi-g-pecifio QA/QC ■ . ■ . '

If equipment blaiikg, trip blanks and/or field blanks were not run, any coutammation reported for environmental 
samples is conservatively assumed to derive from the media sampled (i.e., not fiom cross contaminafion)
(check to aofcuowledge), or is in whole or iaparfc'attributedto lab contamination (e.g., as associated with detections 
in lab blanks) (oheok to acknowledge and explain further)

If field duplicates were not run, the lack of such data for this laboratory package does not adversely affect the 
usability o f the data for its intended purpose, due to the amount and internal consistency of the testing data 
available for t ie  site (including the available non-pxojeot-speoiflo QC data and projeot-speoifio QC data that may be 
'available for other samples collected fiom tins site) j^clieck  to acknowledge);
Were field duplicate samples collected for other sampling events at this site? ISfo

PUB: UaTrative ' ■ •

Evaluation o f Common Narrative Comments: (check/ohcle and annotate as pertinent)

.Question No. 4: Addressed in narrative? _ Y e s;  ĵ UiLo

If yes, some, o f the QA/QC perfoimauce criteria specified in the DBP Reasonable Confidence Protocol documents 
were not achieved for certain compounds in certain batches of soil samples, and:

A. Laboratory control sample (LCS), MS, MS dupa and/or continuing calibratiqn. (CC) is/are high for 
certamCOCs;thereforetheresuItsforthes6compoundsmayhehiasedhigb. ' '
 Yes (conservative, OK)

■ B. LCS, MS, MS dupe arid/or CC is/are low; for certain compounds; therefore the results for these 
compounds may 'be biased low. Yes (provide additional information below for each such 
compound);  ̂ ,No ' •

a Ofthes.e,basedonrevlewofthetotality ofthe soil and/or groundwater quality data available for 
fhe site, the compounds listed here are not constituents of concern (COCs) for this site. Therefore, 
not aclrieving the QA/QC performance criteria associated with these compounds does not adversely 
affect the usability of the data for its intended purpose, 

check to acknowledge and list compounds here.

Lab#: pidOIjMlX

Of these, the compounds fisted here are on the fist of “Poorly Performing Compounds” (PPCs), in 
, AppendkBfotheDBP QA/QCDQAandDUEGruidanceDooument(May2009)_oheofcto > 

aolmowledge and fist compounds here (may also he listed ahove);

Provide additional usability infomiation for COCs withpossible low bias.
   (oheok if NA)



QuestionKo. 6: Addressed innanative? C/fJ LC(^

I f  yes, analysis for subsets of tbs metbod-speoiflo analyte lists were requested based on the site-speoifio 

Copoeptual Site M o d e l developed.by the Project Manager. Use of site-speoifio analytes does not adversely 

affectthe usability o f  the reported data for its intended purpose. 

ju fP ie o ls to  acknowledge)

.O uestionN o.7: Addressed in  naTrative? _ t ^ e s ;  j i^ N o  C iiFCgtK t?

If yes, projeci>-speoifio QC testing was not requested (i.e., MS/MSD). Given the amount and internal
consistency o f  ffie testing data avaUahle for the site, the lack o f such, data for this laboratory package does.

not adversely affect tire nsability o f  the data for its intendedpurpose.

A :^ b .e c !c to  acknowledge)
» » . * ■

. Other OuestinriFiarldTftRRftd'tTi-naTrative? * ^ Yes; • N o  (provide additionalinformationhelow)

^AcfmA'

P U B : Other jsTolea (e.g., for contamination associated w ith  lah hlanka and L C H  questions answered “N o ”)

Lab#: G C C < d ^ H r

. D U E :  ConolnRion.q

■ ■ T h e  data in  this package are usahle for their intended purpose

j ^ e s   ^No

  .Yes, w ith  possible exceptions:

/  (initial and date):

Resolutions (e.g., for possible exceptfons)

(initial and date):

Bvaii/RCP DQADt)BFoiiii.Rw201S

-3.



y v
ALTA Environmental Corporation 

RESIDENTIAL SAMPLING RECORD FORM

Page j of 1

FILE NO. / / i B d  
SAMPLING DATE: /2  f ( (
FIELD PERSONNEL: (jg

CLIENT: /C/ f T C , 
PROJECT: f ( l O( K( ( B  ^lAl ^A/M/L 1 
LOCATION: 6  jflifCHdUlltM

WEATHER Temp (deg F) <20 - 20 - 30 - 40 - 50 - 60 - 70 - 80 - 90 - >90 /

Sunny Overcast 
Partly cloudy Heavy Clouds 
Rain (LighPlIeavy)
Sleet (Light/Heavy)
Snow (Light/Heavy)

Drv WIND CONDITIONS GROUND SURFACE CONDITIONS 
Slightly humid None to Little Mod. to Heavy Dry Standing Water 
Mod. humid Little to Mod. Damp Snow: înches 
Very humid Steady Variable Wet Other:

Direction From:
WATER SAMPLING INFORMATION (a)

SAMPLE LOCATION/ 
DESIGNATION

SAMPLING LOCATION/ 
FLOWRATE & TIMES

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION/ 
COMMENTS

SAMPLING
DEVICE CONTAINERS

f ih z /y L
Purging Started: 

Purging Stopped:

TIMB
j z z W

\u(c c-iomo
HAdP

Sample; / f  0 ̂

TIME
Purging Started: 

Purging Stopped: 
Sample:

TIME
Purging Started:

Purging Stopped:
Sample:

TIME
Purging Started: 

Purging Stopped: 
Sample:

TIME
Purging Started 

Purging Stopped 
Sample

TIME
Purging Started;

Purging Stopped: 
Sample:

REMARKS:

Notes:

/w 6(aj { J U L A v \ ( i i j< f  L m c  
f u /  E-f Y f W F f  O F  /? ,?  11 ^

N X ( h  H to  LusfiW h f jMfeS IxC f o  M t ^ j  t i / d l M U
a. All non-disposable sampling devices are cleaned using the following sequence, unless otherwise noted: non-phosphate detergent wash, lap  ̂

water rinse, methanol wipe or rinse, distilled or deionized water rinse, paper towel or air dry.



F m m x
Environmoutal Lahomiories, Inc.

Friday, April 26, 2019

Attn:
ALTA Environmental 
121 Broadway 
Colchester, CT 06415

Project ID: NSSC-GREENWICH
SDG ID: GCD00564
Sample ID#s: CD00564

This laboratory is in compliance with the NELAC requirements of procedures used 
except where indicated.

This report contains results for the parameters tested, under the sampling cjonditions 
described on the Chain Of Custody, as received by the laboratory. This report is 
incomplete unless all pages indicated in the pagination at the bottom ofthe page are 
included.

A scanned version ofthe COC form accompanies the analytical report and is an exact 
duplicate ofthe original.
If you are the client above and have any questions concerning this testing, please do 
not hesitate to contact Phoenix Client Services at ext.200. The contents of this report 
cannot be discussed with anyone other than the client listed above without their 
written consent.

Sincerely yours.

Phylli^hiller 
Laboratory Director

NELAC-#NY11301 
CT Lab Registration #PH-0618 
MA Lab Registration #M-CT007 
ME Lab Registration #CT-007 
NH Lab Registration #213693-A,B

NJ Lab Registration #CT-003 
NY Lab Registration #11301 
PA Lab Registration #68-03530 
RI Lab Registration #63 
UT Lab Registration #CT00007 
VT Lab Registration #VT11301

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O. Box 370, Manchester, CT 06040 
Telephone (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823

Page 1 o(7



E n v i r o n m e n t a l  L a b o r a t o r i e s ,  In c .
587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370. Manchester, C T  06045 

Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823

Sample Id Cross Reference
April 26, 2019  

Project ID: NSSC-GREENW ICH

S D G  l.D.: G C D 0 0 5 6 4

Client Id Lab Id Matrix
6 BB RO AD FINAL C D 00564 D R IN K IN G  W A T E R

Page 2 of 7



E n v i r o n m e n t a l  L a b o r a t o r i e s ,  I n c .
587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, CT 06045 

Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823

Analysis Report
April 26. 2019

FOR: Attn:
ALTA Environmental 
121 Broadway 
Colchester, CT 06415

Sample Information 

Matrix: DRINKING WATER
Location Code: ALTAENV
Rush Request: Standard
P.O.#:

Project ID: 
Client ID:

Parameter

NSSC-GREENWICH 
6 BB ROAD FINAL

Result

Custody Information 

Collected by:
Received by: SW
Analyzed by: see "By" below

Laboratory Data

RL/
PQL

Date 

04/24/19 
04/24/19

Time

13:03
15:16

Units Dilution

SDG ID: GCD00564  
Phoenix ID; CD00564

Date/Time By Reference

Escherichia Coli 

Total Coliforms

Absent
Absent

/100 mis 1 04/24/19 18:10 MLT/MLTSM9223B-97

/lOOmIs 1 04/24/19 18:10 MLT/MLTSM9223B-04

RL/PQL=Reporting/Practical Quantitation Level ND=Not Detected BRL=Below Reporting Level 

Comments:

If you are the client above and have any questions concerning this testing, please do not hesitate to contact Phoenix Client Services at ext.200. 
The contents of this report cannot be discussed vvith anyone other than the client listed above without their written consent.

PhyllisyShiller, Laboratory D irec tor  

A pril 26, 2019

R eview ed and Released by: R ashm ! M akol, P ro ject M anager

Ver1
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Friday. April 26. 2019 
Criteria: CT: DW 

State: CT 
SampNo Acode

Sample Criteria Exceedances Report
GCD00564 -ALTAENV

Phoenix Analyte Criteria Result RL
RL

Criteria Criteria
Analysis

Units
*** No Data to Display ***

Phoenix Laboratories does not assume responsibility for the data contained in this exceedance report. It Is provided as an additional tool to identify requested criteria exceedences. All efforts are 
made to ensure the accuracy of the data (obtained from appropriate agencies). A lack of exceedence Information does not necessarily suggest conformance to the criteria. It is ultimately the site 
professional's responsibility lo determine appropriate compliance.

Page 4 of?



REASONABLE CONFIDENCE PROTOCOL 

LABORATORY ANALYSIS QA/QC CERTIFICATION FORM

Laboratory Name; Phoenix Environmental Labs, Inc. 

Project Location: NSSC-GREENWICH

Laboratory Sample ID(s): CD00564

List RCP Methods Used (e.g., 8260, 82 70, et cetera) None

Client; ALTA Environmental 

Project Number:

Sampling Date(s): 4/24/2019

1 For each analytical method referenced in this laboratory report package, were all specified 
QA/QC performance criteria followed, including the requirement fo explain any criteria 
falling outside of acceptable guidelines, as specified in the CT DEP method-specific 
Reasonable Confidence Protocol documents?

0 Y e s  D N o

lA Were the method specified presentation and holding time requirements met? 0  Yes □  No

IB VPH andEPH methods oidv: Was the WH orEPH method conducted without 
siguificant modifications (see section 11.3 of respective RCP methods) □  Yes □  No 

0 N A
2 Were all samples received by the laboratoiy in a condition consistent with that described on 

the associated Chain-of-Custody documcnt(s)? 0  Yes □  No

3 Were samples received at an appropriate temperature (< 6 Degrees C)? 0  Yes □  No 
□  NA

4 Were all QA/QC performance criteria specified in the CTDEP Reasonable Confidence 
Protocol documents achieved? 0  Yes □  No

5 a) Were reporting limits specified or referenced on the chain-of-custody?

b) Were these reporting limits met?
□  Yes 0 N o  

0  Yes □  No
6 For each analytical method referenced in this laboratory report package, were results 

reported for all constituents identified in the method-specific analyte lists presented in the 
Reasonable Confidence Protocol documents?

□  Yes 0  No

7 Arc project-specific matrix spikes and laboratory duplicates included in the data set? □  Yes 0  No

Notes: For all questions to which the response was "No" (with the exception of question #7), 
additional information must he provided in an attached narrative. If the answer to question #1, #1A 
or IB is "No", the data package docs not meet the requirements for "Reasonahic Confidence".
This form may not be altered and all questions must be answered.

I, the undersigned, attest under the pains and penalties of perjury that, to the best of my 
knowledge and belief and based upon my personal inquiry of those responsible for providing the 
information contained in this analytical report, such information is accurate and complete.

Authorized Signature: . Position: Project Manager_______________

Printed Name: Rashmi Makol__________________  Date: Friday, April 26,2019 _______

Name of Laboratory Phoenix Environmental Labs, Inc.

This certification form is to be used for RCP methods only.
CTDEP RCP Laboratory Analysis QA/QC Certification Form - November 2007 
Laboratory Quality Assurance and Quality Control Guidance Reasonable Confidence Protocols

Page 5 of 7



PHOENIX
Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O.Box 370, Manchester, C T  06045 
Tel. (860) 645-1102 Fax (860) 645-0823

RCP Certification Report
April 26, 2019

NY#11301

SDG I.D.; GCD00564

SDG Comments
No RCP analyses are included with this report. The R CP narrative is provided at the request of the client. 

Temperature Narration
The samples were received at 1.2C with cooling initiated.
(Note acceptance criteria for relevant matrices is above freezing up to 6°C)

Page 6 of 7



Coolant
Cooler
IPKf

S

Yes
(CE

No
NoS

PHOENIX
E n vironm en tal Laboratories, Inc.

W T l

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
587 East Middle Turnpike, P.O. Box 370, Manchester. CT 06040 

Email: info@phoenixlabs.com Fax (860) 645-0823
Client Services (860) 645-8726

Temp

Customer.
Address:

o r

^^lient Sample -ifoformaliotion - Identification

Date
Sampler's 
Signature
Matrix Code:
DW=Drinking Water GW=Ground Water SW=Surface Water WW=Waste Water 
RW=Raw Water SE=Sediment SL=SIudge S=SoiI SD=Solid W=Wipe

Project: 
Report to: 
Invoice to:

Analysis
Request

Contact Options:
I I Fax: _______ __________
I I Phone:
1 ^  Email: A M G j / k U f A i ^ . a S M

Project P.O.-
Tbis section MUST be 

completed with 
Bottle Quantities.

A  A  i  ^

PHOENIX USE ONLY
SAMPLE#

Customer Sample 
Identification

Sample
Matrix

Date
Sampled

Time
Sampled X  /  A /& y<^y^y-yy^/<r/

OOS~Q^ Q n m u p u / l ? c ? X Y O1

.

B^linquished /iy: /yjcepted by: Date: Time: a
T] Direct Exposure 

(Residential)

□  GW

CT
S T r c P Cert 
t o  GW Protection 

1 1 SW Protection

□  GA Mobility

□  GB Mobility
O  Residential DEC
□  I/C DEC
□  Other

MA
/ICP Certification

Data Format
□  Excel
□  PDF
□  GIS/Key
□  EQulS
□  Other 
Data Packaoe
1 1 Tier II Checklist 
1 1 Full Data Package* 
n  Phoenix Std Report
□  Other

'  SURCHARGE APPUES

bhijM, yk A jiC - A i i r t f J ( . \ J A j n i i l J □  N
^  J L M£;-- U GW-1

□  GW-2
□  GW-3
□  S-1
□  S-2
□  S-3
□  MWRAeSMART
□  Other

n o ither
Comments, Special Requirements or Regulations:

□  1 Day*
□  2 Days*
□  3 Days* 
tS;,Standard
□  Other
’ SURCHARGE APPUES

State w here sam ples w ere collected:

mailto:info@phoenixlabs.com


ALTABlWER.OmfflNTAL CORPORATION 
LABORATORYDATA QUAITTY ASSURANCB/DATAUSABILTrYEVALUATION FORM

Laboratory Rep oit Nimiber: ^ & M(C(lo^AC (s-C t>00 56>^

Instractioas! Uss obeokmaxk or “Y ’ for Yes; N for “No”, NA for not applidfele; oirole and aimotate as 
wananted.

Data Quality Assessment rPOA): General . ■ . .

Was tbe Laboratory Certification Form (LCP): received? _Y; signed? ; dated?' K 
witb. Ctain of Custo dy attached? Ys vAth all questions mawered? Y;
and mdicatiug Reasonable Confidence was attained? 7  g/cQ(lF/UA 0015̂  M:< A

Were any significant noivconfoimanoes indicated with respect to sample temperature, preservation or holding
thne?YY

DOA: LahoratoivRcnoit Package

Wereresults reported for aU analyses requested? (Note; PM to track this as draft lab reports arrive)
Were reporting limits (RLs) requested on chain and indicated inreport? _^N o
Are concentrations reported only above RLs and are RLs below pertinent RSR criteria (spot cbeck)?_X
Are results repofied on a dry-weight basis (spotoheok)? ,Yes; _£^A(e.g,j@ ^samples)
Were any dilutioiis.factors (DFs) > 1 used? jV  If so, are RLs below pertinent RSR criteria, or detections for one 
or more oompo-mds above criterion, (spot ok)? JZ /Y  ■ ' .
Were'smiogate recoveries within range (spot check)? _  Yes; __M5io; ,NA
Were LCS data lepoited? _Yes; jHYo, and'ali withinrange?   Yes; _ N o ; _/;^A
Were continuing calihration data reported? _Y es; j - ^ ,  and all withinrange? Yes; No; _^:NA
Were data for lal) blanks reported? ^Yes; and vrithND results? Yes; _ N o ; j ^ A
Werodata&nxatrixspilffiand/ormatrkspikedupesrepoited? Yes; _ t^o ,

’ ' • If so, were the data within range? __ Yes; _  No; AlNA '
Was a narrative boluded regarding QC non-confonnanoes? N  (Ifyes, address in DUE)

POAiSite-Sneoifio OA/OC

Were site-speoilo matrk spikes/inatrk spike dupes. (MS/MSD) run? lY  If no, address in DUB.
If yes, were rec oveiies within accepted range? _  Yes; Yes, with exceptions (address in DUB); “(NA 
Was Rpd w/irr accept range?  ___   (<50% RPD for solids; <30% RED for aqu.); If no, address in DUB;

Were the foUowmg run? equipment blanks /V, trip blanks /V , other blanks k
Ifyes, were any contaminants detected? A/A" If contamination was detected and/or if theseblanfcs were not run,
address in DIIB,

Were field duplicates run? / j / l f  yes, was RPD within accepted range? f / A '
(<50% RPD forsolids; <30% RPD for aqueous); If no, address in Data.Usabfliiy Evaluation

DOA: Explanations andNotes

■1-



Lab#; F [ C M A L  S C 'b O O S B 't

Data Usability !Rva1ikting (pUBb Mended Use of Ihe Data

The‘(ktaaremtendedfotdetenmningcompHaiioe-vrffhtb6R.SRs ,(oheokto acknowledge), exoeptifnoted
otherwise below: E d f im U N I r  S V f b/KhAHW (r

DTIS; Site-SpeoifinOA/nr! ■ . • . •

If equipraeiit blanks, trip blanks and/or field blanks were not run, any contamination reported for environmental 
samples is conservatively assumed to derive from the media sampled (ie., not ftom cross contamination) •’—
(check to acknowledge), or is invfhole or inpart attribntedto lah contamination (e.g., as associated widx detections 
in lah blanks)  __ _ (check to aofcnowledge and explain fbrtber)

If field duplicates were not run, the lack of such data for this lab oratory package does not adversely affect the 
usability of the data for its iutended purpose, due to the amount and internal consistency ofthe testing data 
available for the site (including the available non-projeot-speoifio QC data andprojeot-speoifio QC data that may be 
■avafiable for oflier samples oolleoted fiom this site) _^oheok to acknowledge);
Were field duplicate samples collected for other sampling events at tbis site? '-'W&s'. No

DUB: NairativB ‘ ' ■

Evaluation of Common Narrative Comments: (cheok/oirole and annotate as pertinent)

Question No. 4: Addre,8.sedinnanativB? Yes: HiTo

If yes, some, o f he QA/QC performance criteria specified in the DEP Re^onahle Confidence Protocol documents 
were not achieved for certain compounds in certain batches of soU. samples, and:' . •

A. LaUoratory control sample (LCS), MS, MS dupe and/or continuing cahbration (CC) is/are for
certaiuCOCs; therefore the resulte for these compounds maybe biased Mgb. ’ ' . 3
 ,Yes (conservative, OK)

' B. XCS, MS, MS dupe aiid/orCC is/are low; for certain compounds; therefore the results for these 
compounds may he biased low. Yes (provide additional infonnation below for each such 
compound) ; _ _ No ' ■

• Ofthes,e,basedoar6vl6Wofth6totalityofthesoiland/orgroundwaterquaHtydataavallablefor ' 
the site, the compounds listed here are not constitiienta of concern (COCs) for this site. Therefore, 
not achieving the QA/QC performance criteria associated with these compounds does not adversely 
affect the usability of the data for its intended purpose.
_  checkto acknowledge and list compounds here.

. Appendix E to the DEP QA/QCDQAaudDUEQuidanceDooument^ay2009)__oheokto 
aolmowledgo and list compounds here (may also ho listed ahovo);

Provide additional usabiUiy information for COCs withpossible low bias.
_(ch eck ifN A ) ' ■ ‘
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Lab #: k  (CltoBAC C< Cp 0 0  V

Question No. 6: Addressed in nanative? _ N o  ,/\Cs> iTM CCf-

If yes, analysis for subsets of the method-specific analyte lists were requested based on the site-speoifio 
Couceptaal Site Model developedhy the Project Manager. Use of site-speoifio analytes does not adversely 
affectthe usability of the reported data for its intended purpose.

:̂r::tpheck to acknowledge) . /Y« Jtc f  (JJA

QuestjonNbPA Addressed ill narrative? __Yes; _ t^ o

If yes, projeot-specifio QC testing was not requested (i.e., MS/MSD). Given the amount and internal
consistency of the testing data avafiahlefor the site, the lack of such, data for this laboratory package does.
not adversely affect the usability of the data for its intended purpose.
__ (oheclc to acknowledge)

. 1 * .

Other Questions addressed'in nairativQ? """¥fes; .No (provide additional Mormatioir below)

-  C <  f f i cH'F/ i l r i i  (vAr C(/A-(N tzh.

DOE: Other Nnhs (e.g., for contamination associated with lab blanks andLCE questions answered “No”)

, DUE: Conclusions

■ ■ The data in this package are usable for their intendedpurpose

 N̂o

.Yes, with possible exceptions:

(initial and date):

Resolutions (e.g., for possible exceptions)

(initial and date):.
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